



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3209]

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 102/2025

Between:

1.V. RABBANI BASHA, S/O. V.AMEER BASHA, AGED 36 YEARS,
OCC- BUSINESS, R/O. 2/100, MAIN BAZAR, KALASAPADU (P AND
M), YSR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.P GOPAL REDDY, REGIONAL MANAGER, APSRTC., KADAPA
REGION, KADAPA, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT.

2.A MALLIKARJUNA REDDY, DEPOT MANAGER, APSRTC.,
PRODDUTUR, KADAPA - YSR DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.VENKATESWARLU KOLLA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.ARAVALA RAMA RAO(SC FOR APSRTC KKAC)

The Court made the following Order:

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that pending the Contempt Case, the main Writ Petition itself was dismissed on 05.01.2026 and nothing survives for adjudication in the present contempt case.

2. Recording the submissions made, this Contempt Case is closed. No costs. Miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

Date:19.06.2026
Ksj